

No. 42892-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

12 MAR 16 AM 11:51

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
31 DEPUTY 

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

vs.

RAYMOND CLAIR CONNOLLY

Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
The Honorable Barbara Johnson  
Superior Court No. 11-1-01022-8

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

MARK W. MUENSTER, WSBA #11228  
1010 Esther Street  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 694-5085

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1. The trial court abused its discretion in disqualifying Juror #11.....	1
2. The evidence was insufficient to convict Mr. Connolly on Counts 3-5.....	1
3. The evidence was insufficient to convict on Counts 6-9.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1. Did the court abuse its discretion in disqualifying Juror 11 when there was no indication the juror had committed misconduct or otherwise had demonstrated unfitness to serve as a juror? (Assignment of Error 1) .....	1
2. Did the state present sufficient evidence that Mr. Connolly had viewed or attempted to view S.M.W. for the purposes of his sexual gratification?(Assignment of Error 2) .....	1
3. Did the state present sufficient evidence that Mr. Connolly had intentionally exposed himself to S.M.W.?(Assignment of Error 3) .....	1
4. Did the state present sufficient evidence that Mr. Connolly knew that wearing pajamas with a non-secured fly would affront or alarm S.M.W.?(Assignment of Error 3) 1	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Trial Testimony .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	17
A. The trial court abused its discretion in disqualifying Juror 11 without a showing of misconduct or inability to serve as a juror.....	17
B. The evidence was insufficient to convict Mr. Connolly of voyeurism in Counts 3-5.	
20	
C. There was insufficient evidence of intent for Counts 6 through 9.....	24
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Diaz-Flores</i> , 148 Wn. App. 911, 201 P.3d 1073 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Glas</i> , 106 Wn. App. 895, 904, 27 P.3d 216 (2001) .....	23
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	20
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	20
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) .....	18
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1955).....	18
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wn. App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010).....	25
<i>State v. Vars</i> , 157 Wn. App. 482, 237 P.3d 378 (2010).....	25

### Statutes

RCW 2.36.110 .....	18
RCW 9A.44.086.....	2
RCW 9A.44.115.....	2
RCW 9A.88.010.....	2

### Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct.1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	20
